TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM360407

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Real Time GPS, LLC | | 10/28/2015 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Spireon, Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 16802 Aston Street | |
| City: | Irvine | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92606 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: TENNESSEE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|--------------|
| Serial Number: | 86774117 | POSITIONPLUS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8046440957

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 804-771-9500

trademarks@hf-law.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Robert P. Henley, III

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 500

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23218-0500

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 037968.00004 |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Robert P. Henley, III |
| SIGNATURE: | /Robert P. Henley, III/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/29/2015 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005655 FRAME: 0796

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Real Time GPS, LLC, a California limited liability company having a place of business at 27 Spectrum Point, Suite 311-312, Lake Forest, California 92630 ("Assignor"), owned certain trademarks and/or service marks, applications and/or registrations for such marks and rights in and to unregistered marks as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor assigned all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the right to recover damages and profits for past, present and future infringements or other violation thereof and to enjoin any and all past, present and future infringement or other violation of the Marks, to Spireon, Inc., a Tennessee corporation having a place of business at 16802 Aston Street, Irvine, California 92606 ("Assignee"), pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated 2000 28, 2015 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that it sold, transferred, assigned and conveyed to Assignee, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and to the applications and/or registrations for the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the right to recover damages and profits for past, present and future infringements or other violation of the Marks and to enjoin any and all past, present and future infringement or other violation of the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 29 day of coses. , 2015.

REAL TIME GPS, LLC

By: <u>Hule Fieldlass</u>

Name: <u>Kyle Belstad</u>

Title: <u>Owner</u>

TRADEMARK REEL: 005655 FRAME: 0797

EXHIBIT A

The Marks

Trademark Applications and Registrations

COUNTRY/ MARK APP. NO. REG. NO.

STATE

United States POSITIONPLUS & Design 86/774,117

Unregistered Common Law Trademarks

REAL TIME GPS

7039977-1 037968.00004

TRADEMARK REEL: 005655 FRAME: 0798

RECORDED: 10/29/2015